Paying any Application monies by BPAY® or EFT will be taken to constitute a

representation by you that:

(i) you have received a copy of this Prospectus and the accompanying

Entitlement and Acceptance Form, and read them both in their entirety;

(ii) you acknowledge that once the Entitlement and Acceptance Form is

returned, or a BPAY® or EFT payment instruction is given in relation to

any Application monies, the application may not be varied or

withdrawn except as required by law.

3.4 Underwriting

The Offer is not underwritten.

3.5 Dilutionary effect

No immediate dilution will occur as a result of the issue of Options under this

Prospectus.

In addition, Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their

holdings, upon the future exercise of the Options offered under the Offer (provided no

existing Options are exercised), are likely to be diluted by approximately 20% (as

compared to their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of the

Prospectus). Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders is set out in the

table below:1,2

Holder Holding as
at Record

date

% at
Record

Date

Entitlements
under the

Offer

Holdings if
Offer not
taken Up

% post
Offer

Shareholder 1 5,000,000 8.54 1,250,000 5,000,000 6.83

Shareholder 2 1,000,000 1.71 250,000 1,000,000 1.37

Shareholder 3 500,000 0.85 125,000 500,000 0.68

Shareholder 4 200,000 0.34 50,000 200,000 0.27

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.09 12,500 50,000 0.07

   Page 7 of 44

Notes:

1. This table assumes that all Options issued under the Offer are exercised.

2.  The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the

assumption that those Entitlements not accepted are placed under the

Shortfall Offer.  In the event all Entitlements are not accepted and some or all

of the resulting Shortfall was not subsequently placed, the dilution effect for

each Shareholder not accepting their Entitlement would be a lesser

percentage.

3.6 Shortfall Offer

Any Entitlement not taken up pursuant to the Offer will form the Shortfall Offer.

[…]

expenses of the Offer immediately after completion of the Offer; and

(b) increase the number of Options on issue from 5,500,000 as at the date of this

Prospectus to 20,141,250 Options.

   Page 12 of 44

4.3 Pro-forma balance sheet

The unaudited balance sheet as at 30 June 2023 and the unaudited pro-forma

balance sheet as at 30 June 2023 shown below have been prepared on the basis of

the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect the changes to

its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all Options offered under

the Prospectus are issued.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with information

on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and liabilities of the

Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma financial information is

presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures

required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial

statements.

Consolidated
30 June 2023

Unaudited
accounts

Pro forma

Adjustments
– Option

Issue

Pro forma

30 June 2023

$ $ $

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 3,207,651 111,163 3,318,814

Receivables and other  90,831 0 90,831

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 3,298,482 111,163 3,409,645

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Exploration and evaluation expenditure 4,297,202 0 4,297,202

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 4,297,202 0 4,297,202

TOTAL ASSETS 7,595,684 111,163 7,706,847

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 141,166 0 141,166

Borrowings 0 0 0

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 141,166 0 141,166

TOTAL LIABILITIES 141,166 0 141,166

NET ASSETS 7,454,518 111,163 7,565,681

   Page 13 of 44

Consolidated
30 June 2023

Unaudited
accounts

Pro forma

Adjustments
– Option

Issue

Pro forma

30 June 2023

$ $ $

EQUITY

Issued capital 8,608,546  8,608,546

Reserves 785,034 111,163 896,197

Accumulated losses (1,939,062)  (1,939,062)

TOTAL EQUITY 7,454,518 111,163 7,565,681

4.4 Effect on capital structure

The effect of the Offer on the capital structure of the Company, assuming all Options

offered under the Prospectus are issued, is set out below.

Shares

 Number

Shares currently on issue 58,565,000

Shares offered pursuant to the Offer Nil

Total Shares on issue after completion of the Offer 58,565,000

Options

 Number

Options currently on issue 5,500,000

Loyalty Options offered pursuant to the Offer  14,641,250

Total Options on issue after completion of the Offer1,2 20,141,250

Notes:

1. Comprising:

(a) 5,500,000 Options exercisable at $0.27 on or before 31 March 2025.